
C P
C P
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

WEDNESDAY 20 MARCH 2019, 2.30 PM
Civic Suite 1B - Huntingdonshire District Council
Contact – jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452281

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2019 3 - 10

4. Public Questions/Statements

(Questions must be received before 12 noon on Friday 15 March 2019 to be 
guaranteed acceptance in accordance with the Rules of Procedure)

5. Review of Complaints 11 - 12

6. Monitoring The Delivery Of The Police And Crime Commissioner's 
Police And Crime Plan - Transformation Theme

13 - 24

7. Police and Crime Plan Variation 25 - 28

8. Decisions by the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 29 - 78

9. Draft Meeting Dates and Agenda Plan 2019/2020 79 - 86

*Members of the public wishing to submit questions or a statement to the Panel can do so by contacting the 
secretariat no later than 12 noon on the third working day following the publication of the meeting agenda. 
Further details can be found within paragraph 7, Public Participation within the rules of procedure: 
Rules of Procedure

Public Document Pack

http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/
http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/default.aspx
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/default.htm
http://www.fenland.gov.uk/home
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Rules%20of%20Procedure&ID=742&RPID=2438934&sch=doc&cat=13496&path=13171%2c13496


Membership
Councillors: A Ali, N Massey, R Brown, D Connor, S Tierney, C Daunton, C Hogg, D Oliver, J 
Palmer, A Sharp, M Shellens, 

Independent Co-opted Members
Edward Leigh (Chairperson)
Claire George

Substitutes
Councillors: A Bond, H Masson, J Huffer, A Miscandlon, N Sandford, H Smith, L Ayres, M Howell, 
L Nethsingha, E Murphy

Officer Support
Jane Webb, Peterborough City Council

Did you know?  All Peterborough City Council’s meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app.  Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it.

http://modern.gov/


 C P
 C P

Cambridgeshire Police 
and Crime Panel

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
 HELD AT HUNTINGDON DISTRICT COUNCIL

ON 30 JANUARY 2019

Members Present: D Oliver (Vice-Chairperson), Councillors D Connor, N Massey, M 
Shellens, S Tierney, C Hogg, R Brown, C Daunton, H Masson, A 
Sharp, E Murphy and  Claire George (Independent)

Officers Present: Jane Webb            Secretariat, Peterborough City Council
Fiona McMillan          Monitoring Officer, Peterborough City Council                                      
                

Others Present: Jason Ablewhite Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Nick Dean                   Chief Constable, Cambridgeshire                
Constabulary

Dr Dorothy Gregson Chief Executive, Office of the Police and          
Crime Commissioner

Matthew Warren         Acting Chief Finance Officer, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

Niki Howard                Chief Finance Officer, Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Edward Leigh and Councillor Ansar Ali.
Councillor Murphy was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Ali.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were none.

3. Minutes of the Confirmation Hearing held on 12 September and the Panel meeting held on 14 
November 2018.

The minutes of the Confirmation hearing held on 12 September 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  

The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 14 November 2018 were agreed as an accurate record.

Fire Governance – The Commissioner stated this was still ongoing between the Fire Authority and 
the Secretary of State but it was hoped this would be concluded before the end of April.

3



4. Public Questions/Statements

No public questions or statements were received.

5. Review of Complaints

None had been received.

6. Precept Report 2019/20

The Panel received a report to notify them of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
(the “Commissioner”) proposed budget and precept for 2019/20 to enable them to review the 
proposed precept.

The Commissioner thanked those Members of the Panel that had attended the recent budget briefing 
held at the OPCC and presented the report to the Panel with Matthew Warren, Interim Chief Finance 
Officer of the OPCC.

The Panel made comment, asked questions and received responses from the Commissioner with 
regard to the Report, these included:

a) The Commissioner explained that the most responses had been received from Huntingdon, 
not because there had been a specific push in that area, but because it was the largest area.

b) The Panel welcomed the additional officers into neighbourhood policing, if the precept went 
through but asked if the position of deputy Commissioner would be reviewed within the budget.  
The Commissioner explained he could not carry out his job on his own and that the role of the 
deputy was a very effective one, bringing in external funding and representing the 
Commissioner in his absence.

c) Panel Members discussed the proposed precept and considered dedicated neighbourhood 
policing teams and policing on the streets visible to the public was a great starting point, 
especially with the long term benefit these would also bring.

d) The Chief Constable explained that communities and parish councils were currently 
responding in helping build up community resilience within neighbourhood policing; these 
included the new communities (Trumpington Meadows).  Within these new communities, 
Police Officers have been linked with the schools and communities and have the opportunity 
to work within the school buildings further community resilience.

e) Members asked if any of the extra 50 officers would go towards rural crime prevention to which 
the Commissioner stated this issue had actually decreased over the last year but would be 
reviewed by the Chief Constable.  The Chief Constable explained officers would be placed 
based upon demand and risk and some would go into rural communities but Fenland were 
currently well served and had seen an 8.5% crime reduction.

f) Members asked if there was an update on Parkside as to whether new accommodation had 
yet been found to which the Commissioner stated this was ongoing but would be announced 
by the end of next week.

ACTION

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to: 
 ENDORSE the precept as proposed by the Commissioner
 NOTE the Commissioner’s Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)

4



 NOTE the consequential variation to the Plan will be finalised after the decision on the 
precept and will be submitted to the Panel meeting on 13 March 2019.

Reasons for the decision

The Panel considered that the proposed precept was acceptable and necessary for the continued 
provision of effective and efficient policing across the area covered by Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

7. Monitoring the Delivery of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan

The Panel received a report to enable them to review the progress made against the key activities 
identified in the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan.

Responses by the Commissioner to questions and comments from the Panel included:

a) Members asked with the change in the future reporting of delivery against the Police and 
Crime Plan would the Panel still receive the RAG rated report to which the Commissioner 
responded stating the Panel would receive more information than previously received.

b) Members asked if the Panel could receive a detailed report on County Lines to which the 
Commissioner stated that this could certainly be brought to a future meeting and include drugs, 
alcohol and criminal exploitation.

c) The Commissioner stated that via Community Engagements he had carried out, the public 
had fed back that 96% felt very safe in the place they lived but wanted to see more police 
working on the streets.

d) Members were concerned about the begging that was taking place in the area to which the 
Commissioner stated that aggressive begging was illegal and further powers could be used; 
he asked for any information regarding this issue to be forwarded to the police.

ACTION

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report.

The Police and Crime Panel also made the following recommendation for the Commissioner:

 A deep dive report on County Lines/Drugs & Alcohol to be brought to the panel at a future 
meeting

8. Decisions By the Commissioner

The Panel received a report to enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. The 
Panel was recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review and scrutinise the 
decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner taken since the previous Panel meeting. 

ACTION

The Panel NOTED the report and decisions that had been made by the Commissioner.

At this point the Police and Crime Commissioner and officers left the meeting.

5



9. Meeting Dates and Agenda Plan 2018-2019

The Panel received and noted the agenda plan including dates and times for future meetings.

ITEM ACTION 
10. Review of Complaints Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report.

11. Precept Report 2019/20 Following discussions the Panel AGREED to: 
 ENDORSE the precept as proposed by the Commissioner
 NOTE the Commissioner’s Draft Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS)
 NOTE the consequential variation to the Plan will be finalised 

after the decision on the precept and will be submitted to the 
Panel meeting on 13 March 2019.

12. Monitoring the Delivery of 
the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Police and 
Crime Plan 

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report.

The Police and Crime Panel also made the following recommendation 
for the Commissioner:

 A deep dive report on County Lines/Drugs & Alcohol to be 
brought to the panel at a future meeting

13. Complaints Reform – Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s 
Role

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report.

14. Decisions By the 
Commissioner

The Panel AGREED to note the report and decisions that had been 
made by the Commissioner.

Meeting Dates and Agenda 
Plan 2019-2020

The Panel NOTED the forthcoming meeting dates.

CHAIRPERSON
The meeting ended at 3:50pm

6



C P
C P
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel

REPORT OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT FROM THE POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ON THE PRECEPT 2019/20 

Date of Notification:  18 January 2019

Date of Panel Meeting: 30 January 2019

Date of Report: 1 February 2019

Guidance

This report provides the recommendation(s) made by the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel 
in accordance with Part 3 of Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.  
Its purpose is to outline the Panel’s recommendations following its review of the proposed precept 
to be issued for 2019/20.

Panel Meeting

On 30 January 2019, the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel reviewed the proposed precept 
for 2019/20.
 
Decision

In accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and following 
consideration of the information submitted to it, the Panel AGREED to ENDORSE the precept 
proposed by the Commissioner.

Reasons for the Decision

The Panel considered that the proposed precept was acceptable and necessary for the continued 
provision of effective and efficient policing across the area covered by Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary.

Terms of Reference

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the Police and Crime Panel to 
review the proposed precept notified to it and make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed 
precept.

Signed…Councillor David Oliver Date…1 February 2019

Vice-Chairman of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



  Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
  PO Box 688 
  PE29 9LA 
  Tel: 0300 333 3456 
  Email: Cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 
  Twitter:  @PCCCambs 

   

 

 
Edward Leigh 
Chair 
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel  
c/o Jane Webb 
Peterborough City Council 
  
By email: jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk 
 
 

1st February 2019  
 
Dear Edward 
 
I refer to the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel’s (the “Panel”) report dated 1st February 
2019 entitled “Recommendation following consideration of the report from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner on the precept 2019/20”. 
 
As the Panel will be aware under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the 
“Act”), I have a statutory duty to respond to the Panel’s recommendations.   Therefore, this 
letter acts as my formal response in accordance with section 5(6) of the Act in respect of the 
Panel’s recommendation report on the precept.  
 
I note that the Panel has agreed to endorse my proposals and the Panel’s reasons for their 
decision.   
 
I would like to thank the Panel for their support of my precept proposal.  
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Jason Ablewhite 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

9

mailto:Cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk
mailto:jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

10



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL Agenda Item No. 5

20 FEBRUARY 2019 Public Report

Report of:  Jane Webb, Secretariat, Peterborough City Council

Contact Officer(s) – Jane Webb
Contact Details – jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk

REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To update the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel on complaints received against the 
Commissioner or his Deputy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To note the details of this report.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1 This report discharges the responsibility for the panel to have an overview of complaints made 
against the Commissioner or his Deputy.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Regular quarterly update to the panel on any complaints received for investigation.

5. KEY ISSUES

5.1 During the course of this reporting period there were no complaints made against the 
Commissioner or his Deputy.  

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 None

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 N/a.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

9.1 None
.

10. APPENDICES

10.1 None

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL Agenda Item No. 6

20th March 2019 Public Report

Report of Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

Contact Officer – Dorothy Gregson
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456

MONITORING THE DELIVERY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S 
POLICE AND CRIME PLAN – TRANSFORMATION THEME

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel (the “Panel”) 
on the delivery of the Transformation theme within the Police and Crime Commissioner’s (the 
“Commissioner”) Police and Crime Plan (the “Plan”). 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Panel is recommended to note the report.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1 Item 6 – to review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in connection with the discharge of the Commissioner’s functions. 

Item 8 - To support the effective exercise of the functions of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Commissioner is required to 
produce a Plan.  The Commissioner’s Plan became effective from the 1st April 2017 and is 
structured around four key strategic themes: Victims, Offenders, Communities, and 
Transformation. Each theme has its own aim and has a framework thr
[...]
cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/18-01-16-BCB-Agenda-Item-8.0-Police-Fire-Interoperability.pdf
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s37312/06.%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Governance%20-%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s37312/06.%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Governance%20-%20Update.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

24



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL Agenda Item No. 7

20th March 2019 Public Report

Report of Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner 

Contact Officer – Dorothy Gregson
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456

POLICE AND CRIME PLAN VARIATION 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To notify the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel (the “Panel”) of the Cambridgeshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s (the “Commissioner”) variation to the Police and Crime Plan 
(the “Plan”).  

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Panel is recommended to review the variation to the Forewords of the Plan.  Following the 
recent appointment of the Chief Constable, it is opportune to vary the Forewords of both the 
Commissioner and the Chief Constable.

2.2 The Panel are asked to note that the Commissioner will submit a further variation to the Plan to 
the June 2019 Panel meeting.  This variation will be the ‘Appendix – Medium Term Financial 
Plan’.   

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1 Item 1 – To review and make a report or recommendation on the draft Plan, or draft variation, 
given to the Panel by the Commissioner

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the “Act”) places a responsibility on the 
Commissioner to issue a Plan within the financial year they are elected.

4.2 Under the Act, before varying a Plan, a Commissioner must consult with the Chief Constable of 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary and send the variation to the Panel.  The Panel must review the 
draft variation to the Plan and make a report or recommendations to the Commissioner. 

4.3 This latest variation allows the Commissioner to welcome Nick Dean as the new                          
Chief Constable responsible for the operational delivery of the Plan, and for Chief Constable 
Dean to respond and share his vision.  The Forewords of both the Commissioner and the               
Chief Constable are given at Appendix 1. 

4.4 The Commissioner has consulted with the Chief Constable.  A paper on these variations was 
submitted to the Commissioner’s Business Co-ordination Board on the 28th February 2019.

5. NEXT STEPS

5.1 The Panel must make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed precept and review the 
variation to the Plan.

25

mailto:cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk


6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/contents

‘Police and Crime Plan 2017-20 Community Safety and Criminal Justice, Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/18-03-01-Police-and-
Crime-Plan-FINAL.pdf

7. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Police and Crime Plan variation - Forewords

26

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/contents
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/18-03-01-Police-and-Crime-Plan-FINAL.pdf
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/18-03-01-Police-and-Crime-Plan-FINAL.pdf


Appendix 1

Police and Crime Plan Draft Variation 

Foreword from Police and Crime Commissioner Jason Ablewhite

Since being elected Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
in May 2016, I have been, and continue to be, proud to represent the people of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  Equally I am proud of Cambridgeshire Constabulary.  
Through spending time out on the frontline, I have witnessed first-hand the hard work and 
dedication of the Constabulary’s officers and staff to provide a public service that keeps the 
county safe.  I am particularly pleased tha
[...]
anel”) to 
enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner (the 
“Commissioner”) under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (the 
“Act”).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Panel is recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review and scrutinise the 
decisions taken by the Commissioner. In these circumstances further information would be 
provided for a future meeting. 

2.2 The Panel is asked to note future areas where decisions are to be taken by the Commissioner.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

3.1 Item 6 - To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Commissioner in 
connection with the discharge of the Commissioner’s functions.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 This report is presented to enable the Panel to carry out its functions as noted in paragraph 3. 
The Panel is required to review or scrutinise decisions made, it is also required to support the 
effective exercise of the functions of the Commissioner.  

5. KEY ISSUES 

5.1 The decisions taken by the Commissioner which have been notified to the Panel is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

5.2 The relevant Decision Records are attached at Appendix 2.

5.3 All papers relating to Decision Records are available on the Commissioner’s website.  The Panel 
receive notification when the Commissioner publishes Business Coordination Board papers.  

6. IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Subject to the Panel’s need for further information or scrutiny on any of the decisions above, it 
may be required that further information is submitted to a future meeting of the Panel.

29

mailto:cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk


7. CONSULTATION
7.1 The decisions are in line with the direction set by in the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan. 

These Decision Records have been placed on the Commissioner’s website.

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 Panel members may request further information about the decisions detailed in Appendices 1 
and 2. 

8.2 Future decisions taken by the Commi

Minutes of the meeting


 

C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
HELD AT HUNTINGDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 20 MARCH 2019 
 

Members Present:      E Leigh (Chairperson), Councillors D Connor, M Shellens, C Hogg, 
R Brown, C Daunton, J Palmer, A Sharp and A Ali. 

 

Officers Present: Jane Webb 
Fiona McMillan 

Secretariat, Peterborough City Council 
Monitoring Officer, Peterborough City Council 

 

Others Present: 
 

Jason Ablewhite 
 

Dr Dorothy Gregson 
 

Matthew Warren 

 

Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Chief Executive, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner 
Acting Chief Finance Officer, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

 

1.      Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Claire George and Councillors D Oliver, N Massey and 
Councillor S Tierney. 

 

 
 
2.      Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 

 

 
 
3.      Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 20 January 2019. 

 
The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 20 January 2019 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 
Fire Governance – The Commissioner stated that a Judicial Review date had now been set for 2nd

 

June 2019. 
 

 
 
4.      Public Questions/Statements 

 
No public questions or statements were received. 

 

 
 
5.      Review of Complaints 

 
None had been received. 



6. Monitoring The Delivery Of The Police And Crime Commissioner's Police And Crime Plan - 
Transformation Theme 

 
The Panel received a report to update them on the delivery of the Transformation theme within the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s (the “Commissioner”) Police and Crime Plan (the “Plan”). 

 
The Panel made comment, asked questions and received responses from the Commissioner with 
regard to the Report, these included: 

 

 
 

a)  Members asked how the Force would measure any success within the transformation theme 
and how would these be used to tweak any necessary changes and in turn, how would these 
changes be measured? The Commissioner explained that the Business Coordination Board, 
which holds the Chief Constable to account, was now held monthly; the reports to this Board 
include detailed performance information which was also in the public domain. The new Chief 
Constable had reviewed the Transformation agenda, was understanding and supportive of it 
and measured performance of this by going out and listening to his officers.   The 
Commissioner stated that he was impressed with the Chief Constable and by the way he 
interacted with his staff; he has brought back ideas and tweaked the model after speaking to 
his officers which meant the staff were driving the change and he had developed his own plans 
that directed into the four themes. 

b)  Members asked how the 50 additional officers would be implemented.  The Commissioner 
explained that there would be 3 to 4 intakes of between 10 and 15 new recruits a year; the 
last two cohorts had 31 and 26 recruits.   Once graduated, recruits needed to shadow an 
experienced officer on shift which created logistical challenges; it can take up to two years 
before a recruit ends their probation period. 

c)  Members stated there were 80 PCSOs to cover neighbourhood policing, yet Cambridgeshire 
was growing, did the Commissioner envisage this increasing because of the new townships 
or getting thinner? The Commissioner stated that of the 50 new officers, he envisaged these 
going into community based roles, those of PCSOs.  There were two ideas; new PSCOs in 
new community based roles or where the most impact where highest levels of demands and 
criminality and then bolster up more rural or putting the additional PCs in the local community 
teams but looking holistically overall; community policing was about 10% of all policing. 

d)  Members asked if the Commissioner was happy with the amount of funding he gave to the 
Community Safety Partnerships to which he responded that he was happy with the level of 
funding that was given, adding that some districts did not carry out their obligatory statutory 
duties. The Commissioner added that Fenland were open to new ideas and Peterborough 
used £760k from their enforcement team. 

e)  Members asked how the Commissioner was dealing with the pension deficit and the extra 
insurance costs.  The Commissioner explained that the precept increase would help with this 
and that they were still awaiting clarity from the government as to if and how much monies 
may be absorbed by the government therefore the OPCC needed to budget, if it transpires 
there are added monies then the OPCC will have more funds going forward. 

f) The Commissioner explained it was a very rigorous application process to become a police 
officer and those that unfortunately missed one module often repeated again with the next 
cohort. 

g)  The Commissioner stated that the ground work was progressing with regard to self-insuring, 
this would redirect savings of between £2 and £2.2million but the benefits of this would not be 
realised for another 3 or 4 years yet. 

h)  Members enquired about the problems around Athena and the knock on effects to the HR 
Collaboration.  The Commissioner explained that the problems with Athena had now settled 
down, officers had found the system very frustrating and it had been for these reasons that 
Cambridgeshire had deliberately delayed the implementation of the system; unfortunately 
Athena had been inherited and although Officers had not been impressed they were resilient, 
intelligent and had become more productive with Athena.  This has had a knock on effect on 



overtime (£1/2 million); if an officer makes an arrest late on, it has to be the same user that 
completes the file.   The Commissioner stated that the sharing of information has been 
extremely beneficial and some major organised crime has been cracked and the Force was 
still within budget. 

i) The Commissioner stated that under “Assets Count” the Force had offered the use of their 
buildings to Cambridgeshire County Council at no cost in order to help bring together shared 
services. 

 
ACTION 

 
Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report. 

 
The Commissioner agreed to circulate the current Force Management Statement to the Panel. 

 

 
 
7.      Police and Crime Plan Variation 

 
The Panel received a report to notify them of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
(the “Commissioner”) variation to the Police and Crime Plan (the “Plan”). 

 
Responses by the Commissioner to questions and comments from the Panel included: 

 
a)  Members asked if the Commissioner was content with the Strategy of new Communities to 

which the Commissioner responded stating there was a need for social investment rather than 
infrastructure therefore local planning authorities should agree with developers to utilise 
community officers which in turn would bring developments together. 

b)  Members commented that a £1k shortfall on each new house was extremely high when 60,000 
houses  were being  built.   The Commissioner explained  this figure  came from  a  study 
undertaken in Milton Keynes; this would be circulated to Members. 

 
ACTION 

 
Following discussions the Panel AGREED to APPROVE the Variation to the Plan 

 
The Panel AGREED to Note that the Commissioner will submit a further variation to the Plan to the 
June Panel meeting. This variation will be the ‘Appendix – Medium Term Financial; Plan’ 

 
The Commissioner agreed to circulate a link to the Milton Keynes study on the public cost of new 
homes to the Panel. 

 

 
 
8.      Decisions By the Commissioner 

 
The Panel received a report to enable it to review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. The 
Panel was recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review and scrutinise the 
decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner taken since the previous Panel meeting. 

 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE SOUTHERN POLICE STATION – previously referred to as Parkside 
Custody 

Replacement 
Project 

 
Responses by the Commissioner to questions and comments from the Panel included: 



a)  The Commissioner stated that the new location would be made public once purdah and 
elections were over. The Commissioner explained there would be a joint engagement strategy 
with the leader of South Cambs for a big reveal. 

b)  The Commissioner explained this was a dead piece of land and he had been adamant that he 
would be accept less than what had been paid for it. 

 
ACTION 

 
The Panel NOTED the report and decisions that had been made by the Commissioner. 

 

 
 

At this point the Police and Crime Commissioner and officers left the meeting. 
 

 
 

9.      Meeting Dates and Agenda Plan 2019-2020 

The Panel received and noted the agenda plan including dates and times for future meetings. 

The Panel AGREED to renew the Frontline subscription for the next financial year. 
 

ITEM ACTION 

Review of Complaints Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report. 

Monitoring the Delivery of 
the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Police and 
Crime Plan – Transformation 
Theme 

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report. 
 

 
 
The Commissioner agreed to circulate the current Force Management 
Statement to the Panel. 

Police and Crime Variation Following discussions the Panel AGREED to APPROVE the Variation 
to the Plan 

 
The Panel AGREED to Note that the Commissioner will submit a 
further variation to the Plan to the June Panel meeting. This variation 
will be the ‘Appendix – Medium Term Financial; Plan’ 

 
The Commissioner agreed to circulate a link to the Milton Keynes 
study on the public cost of new homes to the Panel. 

Complaints Reform – Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s 
Role 

Following discussions the Panel AGREED to note the report. 

Decisions By the 
Commissioner 

The Panel AGREED to note the report and decisions that had been 
made by the Commissioner. 

Meeting Dates and Agenda 
Plan 2019-2020 

The Panel NOTED the forthcoming meeting dates. 
 
The Panel AGREED to renew the Frontline subscription for the next 
financial year. 

 

CHAIRPERSON 
The meeting ended at 3:50pm 



 

C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel 

REPORT OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT FROM THE POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ON A VARIATION TO THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2018/19 
TO 2020/21 

 
Date of Notification: 8 March 2019 

 
Date of Panel Meeting: 20 March 2019 

 
Date of Report: 26 March 2019 

 
Guidance 

 
This report provides the recommendation(s) made by the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel 
in accordance with Section 28(3), Part 4 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
Its purpose is to outline the Panel’s recommendations following its review of a variation to the 
Police and Crime Plan 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

 
Panel Meeting 

 
On 20 March 2019 the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel reviewed a variation to the Police 
and Crime Plan 2018/19 to 2020/21 – Forewords – noting that no changes had been made to the 
previously endorsed Plan. 

 
Decision 

 
In accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and following 
consideration of the information submitted to it. Having noted that there were no changes within the 
variation to the Police and Crime Plan the Panel’s AGREEMENT to ENDORSE the variation of – 
Forewords - of the Police and Crime Plan remains in place. 

 
Reasons for the decision 

 
The Panel noted that the variation to the Plan did not contain any changes and was therefore 
acceptable and necessary for the continued provision of efficient and effective policing across the 
area covered by Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the Police and Crime Panel to 
review the Police and Crime Plan or variations to it and make a report to the Commissioner. 

 

 
 
 
Edward Leigh 
Chairman of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel                         26 March 2019 



 
 
 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
PO Box 688 

PE29 9LA 
Tel: 0300 333 3456 

Email: Cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 
Twitter: @PCCCambs 

 
 
 

Edward Leigh 
Chair 
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel c/o Jane Webb 
Peterborough City Council 

 
By email:  jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

17th April 2019 
 

Dear Edward 

 
I  refer  to  the  Cambridgeshire  Police  and  Crime  Panel’s  (the  “Panel”)  report  

dated 26th March 2019 entitled “Recommendation following consideration of the 

report from the Police and Crime Commissioner on a variation to the Police and 
Crime Plan 2018/19 to 2020/21”. 

 
As the Panel will be aware under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
(the “Act”), I have a statutory duty to respond to the Panel’s recommendations.   
Therefore, this letter acts as my formal response in accordance with section 5(6) of the 
Act in respect of the variation to my Police and Crime Plan. 

 
I note that the Panel has agreed to endorse my proposal for the amendments to the both 
my Foreword and that of the Chief Constable, and the reasons for their decision.  
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jason Ablewhite 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

 

mailto:Cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk
mailto:@PCCCambs
mailto:jane.webb@peterborough.gov.uk

